

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

No. S230051

FACEBOOK, INC., INSTAGRAM, LLC, AND TWITTER, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY, SUPREME COURT
Respondent. FILED

DERRICK D. HUNTER and LEE SULLIVAN,
Real Parties in Interest.

MAY 12 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

After Published Opinion by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division 5, No. A144315

Superior Court of the State of California
County of San Francisco
The Honorable Bruce Chan, Judge Presiding
Nos. 13035657, 13035658

ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICUS CURIAE

Eric D. Miller, Bar No. 218416
EMiller@perkinscoie.com
John R. Tyler (*pro hac vice*)
RTyler@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-359-8000
Facsimile: 206-359-9000

*James G. Snell, Bar No. 173070
JSnell@perkinscoie.com
Sunita Bali, Bar No. 274108
SBali@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP
3150 Porter Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Telephone: 650-838-4300
Facsimile: 650-838-4350

Attorneys for Petitioners
Facebook, Inc., Instagram, LLC, and
Twitter, Inc.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

No. S230051

FACEBOOK, INC., INSTAGRAM, LLC, AND TWITTER, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,
Respondent.

DERRICK D. HUNTER and LEE SULLIVAN,
Real Parties in Interest.

After Published Opinion by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division 5, No. A144315

Superior Court of the State of California
County of San Francisco
The Honorable Bruce Chan, Judge Presiding
Nos. 13035657, 13035658

ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICUS CURIAE

Eric D. Miller, Bar No. 218416
EMiller@perkinscoie.com
John R. Tyler (*pro hac vice*)
RTyler@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-359-8000
Facsimile: 206-359-9000

*James G. Snell, Bar No. 173070
JSnell@perkinscoie.com
Sunita Bali, Bar No. 274108
SBali@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP
3150 Porter Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Telephone: 650-838-4300
Facsimile: 650-838-4350

Attorneys for Petitioners
Facebook, Inc., Instagram, LLC, and
Twitter, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The SCA prohibits the disclosures that defendants seek	2
1. Section 2702 unambiguously prohibits the Providers from complying with defendants' subpoenas	2
2. Allowing disclosure in these circumstances would frustrate the SCA's purposes	4
B. A state court may not direct the Providers to violate the SCA	7
C. In the circumstances of this case, defendants lack a constitutional entitlement to disclosure of the communications content at issue	8
1. <i>Hammon</i> forecloses defendants' constitutional claims	8
2. Applying The SCA Would Not Violate Defendants' Constitutional Rights	11
a. Defendants Have Other Methods To Obtain The Evidence They Seek	11
b. Section 2702 Of The SCA Is Consistent With The Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments To The U.S. Constitution	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bourhis v. Lord</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 320.....	10
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308	9
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 203	2, 5, 13, 14
<i>FTC v. Netscape Commc'ns Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2000), 196 F.R.D. 559	4
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Rys. Comm'n</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 197	10
<i>In re J.H.</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 174.....	11
<i>Kling v. Superior Court,</i> 50 Cal.4th 1068 (2010).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 1 Cranch 137.....	7
<i>O'Grady v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1423	3, 4, 5
<i>Packer v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 695.....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 39	9
<i>People v. Hammon</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1117.....	passim
<i>People v. Rells</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 860.....	11
<i>People v. Sutter</i> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 806.....	13

<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 2473	6
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489.....	10
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 1	3
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> (2d. Cir. 2015) 785 F.3d 832	11, 13
<i>United States v. Shah</i> (E.D.N.C. 2015) 125 F.Supp.3d 570	12
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> (6th Cir. 2010) 631 F.3d 266.....	6, 14
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 793	8
18 U.S.C. § 2510(8)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2516(1)	13
18 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2702	2, 3, 4, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)(1)(B)	6, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2707(e)	3
Cal. Pen. Code § 1326.....	5
Cal. Pen. Code § 1524.....	5
Cal. Pen. Code § 1546 et seq.	6, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed.R.Crim.P. 41(b).....13

U.S. Const. amend. IV 5, 6, 14

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 2, 9, 13

U.S. Const. amend. VI 2, 8, 9, 13

U.S. Const. amend. XIV13

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 97 (1976)3
